Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Block IX, Waiwhero Survey District, Westland Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of November 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the reservation for gravel purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby declares that the said land being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

RESERVE 1387, situated in Block IX, Waiwhero Survey District: Area, 3 roods 23 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 1418.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/5/373; D.O. Appln. 12875)

Cancelling the Vesting of Portion of a Reserve in the Roxburgh Borough Council

B, C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of November 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is portion of a reserve for a site for a reservoir, and is vested, in trust, in the Roxburgh Borough Council:

And whereas it is expedient that the vesting of the said land as hereinbefore referred to should be cancelled, and the Roxburgh

Borough Council has duly consented to such cancellation:

Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (1) of section 10 of the

Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby cancels the vesting in the Roxburgh Borough Council of the land described in the Schedule

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 1 rood 35 perches, more or less, being part of Section 1, Block XXIV, Town of Roxburgh, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 116, folio 192 (Otago Registry). As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 37352A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. plan 11468.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 37352; D.O. 8/18/47)

Cancelling the Vesting of a Reserve in the Eketahuna County Council

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of November 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a reserve for gravel purposes and is vested, in trust, in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Eketahuna:

And whereas it is expedient that the vesting of the said land as hereinbefore referred to should be cancelled, and the Eketahuna

County Council has duly consented to such cancellation:

Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (1) of section 10 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby cancels the vesting in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Eketahuna of the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District

SECTION 19, Block XIII, Mangahao Survey District: Area, 5 acres 2 roods, more or less. (S.O. plan 13475.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/5/375; D.O. Res. 741)

Recreation Reserves in South Auckland Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of November 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 34 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the reserves for recreation in the South Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same are hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserves shall hereafter form part of the Hamilton Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Hamilton Domain, Board by the Hamilton Domain Board.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those areas situated in Block II, Hamilton Survey District, containing by admeasurement a total of 1 acre 1 rood 25·23 perches, more or less, being Lot 7 as shown on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland under No. 32861; and Lot 9 as shown on a plan deposited as aforesaid under No. 31383; being parts Allotments 233 and 235, Kirikiriroa Parish.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/178; D.O. 8/974)

Defining the Purpose of a Public Reserve in the Southland Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of November 1951

$\mathbf{Present}:$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

W HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a public reserve within the westign of the Schedule hereto is a Public reserve within the meaning of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, and in the opinion of His Excellency the Governor-General a doubt exists as to the purpose of such reserve:

Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (2) of section 6 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby defines the purpose to which the land described in the said Schedule shall be dedicated as being an addition to a site for a public hall.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT.

Section 271 (formerly part Lot 43, D.P. 1934, being part Section 182), Block III, Wairio Survey District, being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 133, folio 150 (Southland Registry): Area, 20 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/451; D.O. O.L.M. 2601)

Vesting a Reserve in Ohai Town Hall Incorporated

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of November 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for an addition to a site for a public hall:

public hall:

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in Ohai Town Hall Incorporated:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in Ohai Town Hall Incorporated, in trust, as an addition to a site for a public hall.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

Section 271 (formerly part Lot 43, D.P. 1934, being part Section 182), Block III, Wairio Survey District, being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 133, folio 150 (Southland Registry): Area, 20 perches, more or less. (S.O. 1840, 5070) plan 5970.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/451; D.O. O.L.M. 2601)